

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal From An Order Of The Three-Judge
Court In The United States District Courts
For The Northern District Of California
And The Eastern District Of California**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES
AND CORRECTIONAL OFFICER INTERVENORS**

STEPHEN N. ZACK
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-7598
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@abanet.org

Of Counsel:

PIERRE H. BERGERON
GEORGE H. KENDALL
MARGARET COLGATE LOVE
CARINE M. WILLIAMS

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

NOVEMBER 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION (ABA)	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Overcrowding Has Been Shown to Have a Number of Deleterious Effects on the Medical and Mental Health of Prisoners ..	6
II. Cost-Effective Measures Exist to Reduce Prison Populations Consistent with Public Safety	9
<i>Early Release on Exceptional and Humanitarian Grounds</i>	11
<i>Increased Use of Sentencing Alternatives for Offenders Who Are Deemed to Pose No Substantial Risk to Public Safety</i>	13
<i>Improvements in Parole and Probation Supervision</i>	14
<i>Rehabilitative and Reentry Services to Reduce Recidivism</i>	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	6
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	6

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 17(b)(4)	14
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA COMMISSION ON EFFECTIVE CRIMINAL SANCTIONS, SECOND CHANCES IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM: ALTERNATIVES TO INCARCERATION AND REENTRY STRATEGIES (2006)	9, 13, 14, 15, 16
ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS ON THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS (2010), <i>available at</i> http://abanet.org/crimjust/standards/treatment/prisoners.html	3, 7
ABA JUSTICE KENNEDY COMMISSION, REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES (2004)	4, 9, 11
ABA REPORT WITH RECOMMENDATION No. 116 4-5	8
American Law Institute's MODEL PENAL CODE: SENTENCING.....	12
James Austin, <i>Using Early Release to Relieve Prison Crowding: A Dilemma in Public Policy</i> , 32 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 404 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bethany Biron, <i>Granholm Approves 100 Commutation Requests in the Past Two Years</i> , <i>The Mich. Daily</i> , Oct. 1, 2010.....	12
Warren E. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 251 (1974).....	2
Verne C. Cox, Paul B. Paulus, and Garvin McCain, <i>Prison Crowding Research: The Relevance for Prison Housing Standards and a General Approach Regarding Crowding Phenomena</i> , 39 AM. PSYCH. 1156 (1984).....	7, 11
JUDITH GREENE & MARC MAUER, <i>THE SENTENCING PROJECT, DOWNSCALING PRISONS: LESSONS FROM FOUR STATES</i> (2010).....	10, 14, 15
Craig Haney, <i>The Wages of Prison Overcrowding: Harmful Psychological Consequences and Dysfunctional Correctional Reactions</i> , 22 WASH. U.J.L. & POL'Y 265 (2006).....	7
Eric H. Holder, <i>Speech at the European Offenders Employment Forum</i> (Oct. 8, 2010), available at http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/ag/speeches/2010/ag-speech-101008.html	17
Anthony M. Kennedy, <i>Speech at the A.B.A. Annual Meeting</i> (Aug. 9, 2003).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cecelia M. Klingele, <i>Changing the Sentence Without Hiding the Truth: Judicial Sentence Modification as a Promising Method of Early Release</i> , 52 WM. & MARY L. REV. (forthcoming Nov. 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1576131	11
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 CRIM. JUST. 10 (2009)	2
<i>Maximum Impact: Targeting Supervision on Higher Risk People, Places and Times</i> , PUBLIC SAFETY POLICY BRIEF (Pew Ctr. on the States, Washington, D.C.), July, 2009	15
MICHIGAN PRISONER REENTRY INITIATIVE, http://www.michpri.com	17
Gregory J. O'Meara, <i>Compassion and the Public Interest, Wisconsin's New Compassionate Release Legislation</i> , 23 FED. SENT. RPTR. 33 (2010)	12
PEW CENTER ON THE STATES, PRISON COUNT 2010: STATE POPULATION DECLINES FOR THE FIRST TIME IN 38 YEARS (2010)	10, 16
<i>Reentry Programs Database</i> , REENTRY POLICY COUNCIL, http://www.reentrypolicy.org/reentry-program-examples/reentry-programs-start	16
Terrence P. Thornberry & Jack E. Call, <i>Constitutional Challenges to Prison Overcrowding: The Scientific Evidence of Harmful Effect</i> , 35 HASTINGS L. J. 313 (1983)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, IT’S ABOUT TIME: AGING PRISONERS, INCREASING COSTS AND GERIATRIC RELEASE (2010).....	11
Wayne N. Welsh, <i>The Dynamics of Reform Litigation: A Comparative Analysis of Litiga- tion in California Counties</i> , 26 LAW & SOC’Y REV. 591 (1992).....	8
<i>When Offenders Break the Rules – Smart Responses to Parole and Probation Viola- tions</i> , PUBLIC SAFETY POLICY BRIEF (Pew Ctr. on the States, Washington, D.C.), Nov. 2009	15
